

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION

REBEKAH JENNINGS; BRENNAN)
HARMON; ANDREW PAYNE;)
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF)
AMERICA, INC.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

STEVEN MCCRAW, in his official)
capacity as Director of the Texas)
Department of Public Safety,)

Defendant.)

Case No. 5:10-cv-00141-C
Judge Sam R. Cummings

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF ON *EX PARTE* YOUNG
AND THE 11TH AMENDMENT

Fernando M. Bustos
State Bar No. 24001819
LAW OFFICES OF FERNANDO M. BUSTOS,
P.C.
P.O. Box 1980
Lubbock, TX 79408-1980
Tel: (806) 780-3976
Fax: (806) 780-3800
Email: fbustos@bustoslawfirm.com

Charles J. Cooper*
David H. Thompson*
Peter A. Patterson*
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
Email: ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Local Counsel for Plaintiffs

**Admitted pro hac vice.*

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. DEFENDANT McCRAW HAS CONCEDED THAT HE IS A PROPER DEFENDANT HERE.	1
II. <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> PROVIDES AN EXCEPTION TO THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IN THIS CASE.	3
A. Director McCraw Has Authority To Enforce The Texas Penal Code, Including § 46.02.	3
B. Director McCraw Has Not Disclaimed Intent To Enforce The Texas Penal Code, Including § 46.02.	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ist Westco Corp. v. School Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	7, 8
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)	4, 5, 6
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney Gen. of the Commonwealth of Va.</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 211 F.3d 878 (5th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	8
 <u>Other</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XI	8
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	8
Texas Penal Code § 46.02.....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8
Texas Gov’t Code § 411.002(a).....	6
Texas Gov’t Code § 411.006(a)(2)	6
Texas Gov’t Code § 411.006(a)(5)	6
Texas Gov’t Code § 411.031	6
Texas Gov’t Code § 411.032	6
Texas Gov’t Code § 411.062(a).....	6
